

Request for Quotation

DEP14914

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF SECULAR SECU

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R

DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

P.O. BOX 4108
CHARLESTON, WV 25364
PHONE: 304 414-0255
FAX: 304 414-0256
easternarrow@hotmail.com

DATE PRINT 02/23/	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	TEA	MS OF SAL	€	SHIP	VIA	FO.B		FREIGHTT	ERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		05/12/	2010	·····		BID	OPENING TIM	E 01	L:30PM	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	YOP	GAT NO	ITEM NU		UNIT PRIGE		AMOU	INT
0001		·	JВ		962-73					
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	ID & OTH	ER PROPERTI	ES		The state of the s
	WEST V	IRGINI	A DEP	ARTME	NT OF ENV	/IRONMEN	FOR THE AG TAL PROTECT RACTORS FOR	ION,		
	CONTRA RECLAM THE "H	CT TO ATION	PROVI OF 16 NO.	DE AL -AC A 4 MAI	L LABOR A Bandoned Ntenance"	ND MATE MINE PR	RIALS FOR T OJECT KNOWN T NEAR CLOTI	HE As		
-	A MANDO 04/07/ REQUIRO MANDATO THE BIODER BIDDER TRAVEL	ATORY 10 0 1 ED TO ORY PR D. NO . ALS OVER	ON SI 0:00 ATTEN E-BID ONE D, PR	TE PR AM. D THI SHAL PERSO EBIDS	EBID CONF ALL INTER S MEETING L RESULT N MAY REF WILL INV	ESTED P FAIL IN DISQ RESENT OLVE EX	SHALL BE HE ARTIES ARE URE TO ATTE UALIFICATION MORE THAN ON TENSIVE FOOT URING INCLES	ND THE N OF NE T		
	POTENT: OFFICIA PRE-BII REPRESI	ENDANCIAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA	TO C VERI TO P ME ON	OMPLETE. FYING ATT ROVIDE YO	THIS W ENDANCE UR COMP NDANCE	ABLE FOR ALI ILL SERVE AS AT THE MANI ANY AND SHEET WILL II TATE WILL NO	S THE DATORY RESUL	RECE	(VED
	ACCEPT THE BII COMPLE SHEET.	ANY ODER ISTED THE	THER I S RESE E INFO	DOCUM PONSI DRMAT ASING	ENTATION BLE FOR E ION REQUI DIVISION	TO VERI NSURING RED ON AND TH	FY ATTENDANG THEY HAVE THE ATTENDAN E STATE AGEN A BIDDER'S	CE. ICE	MONOMAY 27 .wv puro	
SIGNATURE					ERSE SIDE FOR T			DATE	Divis	
ITTLE		FE	N			,	ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED A	BOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



MODERA

3.ITT

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14914

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-558-2157

304-926-0499

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> **EASTERN ARROW** P.O. BOX 4108 **CHARLESTON, WV 25364** PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com

> > easternarrow.net

FREIGHT TERMS F.C.B. SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/23/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 05/12/2010 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY. UOP. LINE FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE. THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNIAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: EXIT CORRIDOR G (US RT). 119) AT THE DANVILLE/MADISON EXIT AND TURN SOUTH ON WV RT. 85 THROUGH DANVILLE TO THE INTERSECTION WITH WV RT. 17 IN MADISON. SOUTH (RIGHT) ONTO WV RT. 17 AND GO 12.3 MILES TO THE INTERSECTION WITH BOONE COUNTY RT. 28 (SPRUCE LAUREL FORK ROAD) IN CLOTHIER, WEST VIRGINIA. TURN EAST (LEFT) ONTO BOONE CO. RT. 28 AND TRAVEL APPROXIMATELY 10.4 MILES TO THE PROJECT AREA LOCATED JUST ACROSS A BRIDGE TRAVERSING SPRUCE LAUREL FORK. | THE PROJECT BEGINS AT THE BRIDGE AND EXTENDS DOWNSTREAM ALONG THE WEST SIDE OF SPRUCE LAUREL FORK FOR APPROXIMATELY 600 FEET AND UPHILL TO THE WEST FOR APPROXIMATELY 1,600 (HORIZONTAL) FEET AND 550 FEET IN ELEVATION. PROJECT AREA DRAINS TO SPRUCE LAUREL FORK OF SPRUCE FORK OF THE LITTLE COAL RIVER OF THE BIG COAL RIVER OF THE KANAWHA RIVER WATERSHED. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$20.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEIN



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14914

PAC	E.
	3

FREIGHTTERMS

AMOUNT

ADL	RESS CORRE	SPONDE	NCE TO AT	TENTIONO	548888
сниск	BOWMAN				
304-55	8-2157				

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EXHIBIT 5

EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 **CHARLESTON, WV 25364** PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256

25304 asternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net TERMS OF SALE FOB DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA 02/23/2010 **BID OPENING DATE:** 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 05/12/2010 LINE QUANTITY LKOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED.

> WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID.

NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED.

CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN.

WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR BOONE COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.)

ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST INTEREST FOR

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE FELEPHONE DATE

FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOCKER

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

easternarrow.net

Request for Quotation

DEP14914

RFC/NUMBER:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT		TEF	MS OF SAL	E .		SHIP VIA			F.0:B		EKEIGHT (ERMS
. 02/23/	2010					,	DTD	ODENTH	G TIME		:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/12/	50.000 6.000 6.00	CAT	80.000.000.000			TO BETT STORY			AMOUNT
LINE	GUA	NTITY	UGP	ŇO		EMINUMBE	H		JNITPRICE		AWGGN
	PEUILL	RED BY	STATE	L.AW)	CONT/	INED	IN TH	IS CON	TRACT		
	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICA	N INS	TITUTE	OF A	ARCHIT	ECTS D	DCUMENTS	5 ,	
	PERTA:	INING T	O THI	S CON	TRACT	ARE I	HEREBY	DELET	ED.		,
1			i 1		,						
	WORKE	RS' COM	PENSA	TION:	VENI	OOR I	S REQU	IRED T	O PROVI	DE	
	A CER	TIFICAT	EFRO	M WOR	KERS*	COMP	ENSATI	ON IF	SUCCESSI	- U L	
							NE		LE THE ÉT METTER	y -	
				CHECK	FD REI	LUW W	TLL BE	AREW	UIRÉMEN	1	,
1	DF TH	IS CONT	RACT:		1						· ,
	C 36363	Thichidal	CE. C	HOOES	erm v	VENDO	D CHAI	I FURN	IISH PRO	nF	
	CAA)	MWEDUIV Thorkh	CE O	FRAI	TARTI	LTTY	INSURA	NCE PR	IOR TO	•	
	TOCILA	NCE OF	CONTR	ACT.	UNLES	SS OT	HERWIS	E SPEC	IFIED I	N	
1	THE B	ID DOCL	MENTS	, THE	MINI	A MUM	MOUNT	OF INS	URANCE		
	COVER	AGE REC	UIRED	IS \$	250,0	00.					•
			1		l			1	•		,
	(). I	BUILDEF	S RIS	K INS	URANC	E: S	UCCESS	FUL VE	NDOR SH	ALL	
	FURNI	SH PROC	F OF	BUILI	ERS R	ISK -	ALL R	RISK IN	ISURANCE	IN	
	AN AM	OUNT E	UAL T	0 100	% OF '	THE A	MOUNT	OF THE	CONTRA	CI.	
							i	1			
				Deno		E9/1 (1	e TUE	TOTAL	АМПНЫТ	nE	
	(XX)	BUNDS:	I F I V II.	PEKL	CTAT	5/A) U	F INE	TECTNI	AMOUNT (A,SHALL	RF	
	THE B	ID PAYA	ABLE F	CU DI	D AC	E UF A Rin	WESI V	THE	SUCCESS	FUL.	
	PORUT	TIED W	ALCO	CH DI	TCH A	DEDE DEDE	DEMANC	F BONI	AND LA	BDR.	
	MATER	TAI ROI	UN FOR	1000	OF T	HF AM	ם דאנום	F THE	CONTRAC	Т.	-
	PONDE	MAV RI	PROV	TOFO	TN TH	F FDR	M DF A	CERT	FIED CH	ECK	•
	IDDEA	ncari F	FTTE	R OF	CREDI	T. OR	BOND	FURNIS	SHED BY	Α	
	SOLVE	NT SURI	TY CO	MPANY	AUTH	ORIZE	D TO I	DO BUS	INESS IN	THI	
	STATE	OF WES	ST VIR	GINIA	A . A	LETTE	R OF C	REDIT	SUBMITT	ED	
	TN LI	EU OF	A BOND	WILL	ONLY	BE A	LLOWER	FORF	PROJECTS		-
	HNDER	\$100.1	000.	PERSO	NAL O	R BUS	INESS	CHECKS	S ARE NO	T	
	ACCEP	TABLE .	IN LIE	UOF	THE 5	% BID	BOND,	PERF	DRMANCE		
	BOND,	OR LA	BOR/MA	TERIA	VL BON	D.					
				1	1			MATE	TENAMOE		
	()	MAINTE	VANCE	BOND	AT	WU (2	:) YEAt	MAIN	TENANCE		
 	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	SEE RI	VERSE SID	EFORTE	RMS AND CO	NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE	<u></u>		<u>representation of the Confederal Asses</u>	and the state of t			ELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		FEIN	<u> </u>					ADDRESS CH	ANGF	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		j									



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
RASTERN ARROW
2.0. BOX 4108

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255

FAX: 304 414-0256

easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net

Request for Quotation

₽AC	EX
	5

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRIN	TED	316F	MS OF SALE			SHIP VI			FOB			FR	EIGHT TERI	ИS
02/23/	2010							1					•	
BID OPENING DATE		05/12/	*****		-554-45-555-564		BID	OPEN	ING T	IME	01:	30PM	<u> </u>	
LINE	QU/	YTITA/	UOP	CAT		TEM NUME	(ER:		UNITP	RICE			AMOUNT	
					<u> </u>		<u> </u>	300000000000000000000000000000000000000						a tanàna kaominina
					uno.	ovott v		DE A	prou	TDEME	NIT			
		COVERIN				SYSIEF	WILL	DE P	t tr m da	IKEHE				
	OF IHI	E SUCCE	SSFUL	AFMD	/ IX •									
	051	11/00		1			•			•	1			
	REV.	***** **\	****	****	** *	****	*****	****	****	****	***	,		
	****	****												
					·	·			• •		1			•
	AMI C	ONTRACT	OR THE	ORMA	rion	FORM	OMB #1	029-	0119		ļ			
	(FXPI	RATION	DATE:	01/3	1/20	10) IS	SATTAC	HED.	You	MUST				
	COMPL	ETE THI	S ORIG	INAL	FOR	M TO C	BTAIN	AN A	VS DA	TA				
	EVALU	ATION T	O DETE	RMIN	E YO	UR ELI	GIBILI	TYA	S AN	AML				
	CONTR	ACTOR.	THIS	IS A	REQ	UIREME	INU THE	NER 3	O CFR	874.	16			_
	IF TH	E ORIGI	NAL OM	B #1	129-	0119 1	IS NOT	ATTA	CHED	TO TH	IE			
	BIDDI	NG DOCU	MENTS	YOU (CAN	CONTAC	THE	AVS	OFFIC	E AT	1			
	800-6	43-9748	OR WW	W.AV	s.os	MRE.GC) V				.			
	****	****	****	****	** *	****	(****	***	****	****	***			
				- 1			1. 1				1			
						.:		1			.	,		
		1.50	COM	TRAC	rors	LICE	ISE		. "		. [
											-			
	WEST	VIRGINI	A STAT	E CO	DE 2	1-11-2	2 REQUI	IRES	IHAI.	ALL	.			
	PERSO	NS DESI	RING T	O PE	REDR	M CON	FRACTI	WE WI	SKK TV	LDVOIC	nne			
	STATE	MUST E	SE LICE	NSED	. !	HE WE	SI. VIK	TNI	A CUNI	KAGIL	JKS			
	LICEN	SING BO	DARD IS	EMP	DMFK	ED IO	ISSUE	IHE	TOENS	CACION Se Mas	, DE			
	LICEN	SE. AF	PLICAL	LUNS	FUK	A CUI	NIKALIE Tranta	JKS L	LIUENS	>E MAI	OD C			
	MADE	OF COME	ACIINE	OCO	C J W L S	17 V TEL	DININ E	TAT	DE 6.	31. FWY	, , , , ,			
	CAPII	9-B, Ch	LEX, I	900	ANA/	EZNE	LVD+ E.) DE	58789	n.	-			
	KPI /4	7"B, Lf	MKLES	, אט	n v .C	و تناق ق تې								
	MECT	VIRGINI	A STAT	E CO	DF 2	1-11-	11 RF01	JIRES	SANY	•	ŀ			
1	MESI	ECTIVE	BIDDER	TO.	INCL	UDF TI	HE CON.	TRAC	TORS I	.ICENS	SE			
	MIMBE	R DN TH	FIR RI	n.			EAST	ERN AI	RROW					
	RIDDE	R TO CO	MPLETE				P.O	. вох			.			
	22006				•		CHARLE		WV 2536 14-0255	4				
	CONTR	ACTORS	NAME:					304 4 304 41						
				,,	•				tmail.com					
		·			2222		east	ernarrow	v.net	000,000,000	3373333	ক্তরজ্ঞ	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	ania ana
	<u> </u>	***		SEE REY	PERSE!	SIDEFORT	RMS AND CO	ON ENGINE	19		DATE		-	
SIGNATURE	\sim	ノンへ	<u> </u>	.		-	TELEPHONE 3	04 4	114 02	<u> 255 </u>	<u> </u>	5 /	26/10	~
TITLE Purchase	السلامه	ľ	55 EIN.	075	4	491			ADDI	RESS CH/	NGES.	O BE	NOTED AB	OVE -



easternarrow.net

Request for Quotation

DEP14914

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ	COPY
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS HERE EASTERN ARROW
	P.O. BOX 4108
	CHARLESTON, WV 25364
	PHONE: 304 414-0255
	FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com

POB FREIGHT TERMS. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 02/23/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 05/12/2010 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE 14V OCC CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: . THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, DR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL IN THE EVENT THAT A NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED IN THE ABSENCE OF BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE . 414-02*5*5 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55-615



HODOK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

easternarrow.net

Request for Quotation

DEP14914

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RF	COPY
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS HERE
	EASTERN ARROW
	P.O. BOX 4108
	CHARLESTON, WV 25364
1	PHONE: 304 414-0255
ì	FAX: 304 414-0256
	easternarrow@hotmail.com

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 02/23/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 05/12/2010 UNITPRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY. UOP CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND PERMITS FOR MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) SEE PEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE. SIGNATURE



easternarrow.net

Request for Quotation

DEP14914

≫₽46E 8

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

0±-a +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

RF	COPY
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS HERE
	EASTERN ARROW
	P.O. BOX 4108
	CHARLESTON, WV 25364
	PHONE: 304 414-0255
	FAX: 304 414-0256
	easternarrow@hotmail.com

FREIGHTTERMS FOR DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/23/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 05/12/2010 AMOUNT UNITPRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY. UOP LINE PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "HAMPTON NO. 4 MAINTENANCE" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 28 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT T THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE FEIN



VENDOR

TITLE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

EASTERN ARROW

P.O. BOX 4108

CHARLESTON, WV 25364

PHONE: 304 414-0255

FAX: 304 414-0256

easternarrow@hotmail.com

easternarrow.net

Request for Quotation

DEP14914

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

PAC	(E8888
	9

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DEPARTMENT OF CHARLESTON, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

304-926-0499

SHIP VIA 🔆 FOB. DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE 02/23/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 05/12/2010 BID OPENING TIME **AMOUNT** UNIT PRICE UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STAITE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTA OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>mzcoc

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINDMEER Quotation

DEP14914

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SHIP Ť O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

F,O.B.

304-926-0499 25304

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net

DATE PRINT	ED	ΤĖΙ	IMS OF 6AL	E	SHIF	VIA .		F,	OB		FREIGHT	IERMS	:
02/23/	2010									i_			_
BID OPENING DATE:		05/12/	2010			BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM		7
LINE	QUA	VITTY	UOP	CAT NO	JTEMN	UMBER		UNI	TPRICE		AMO	JNT	
													ż
•													
			1 1	,	,								
	Α.	THE	COST	FOR E	ACH CONT	RACT IT	EM U	ISED I	DUES NO				
:	,	EXC	ED ON	E TEN	TH OF ON	E PERCE	NI C	* T% 1	UP IME				
		TOTA	AL COM	TRACT	COST OR	IMD IH	UUSA	NND E.	TAE D IC				
		HUNI	DRED D	DLLAK	S (\$2,50 HE PURPO	0.00),	WILL	HEVE	N 13 Tinn 1	ue l			
4		GKE	HEK.	FUK I	LUE OF T	SES OF	מפון מפון	DUDHE.	TAC	116			
		LUS	I TP I	HE VA	HE PROJE	TE SIEE	- 1	CODOC	1 75				
		DEL.	VEKED	10 1	HE FRUSE	CI ON							
	В.	THE	DIREC	TUB U	F THE PU	RCHASIN	d Di	VISI	ON				
	, ,				T SPECIF					≀E			
		NOT	PRODU	CED I	N THE UN	ITED ST	ATES	IN :	SUFFICI	EN			
		DUA	JTTTY	OR OT	HERWISE	ARE NOT	REA	SONA	BLY	i			
		AVA	ILABLE	то м	EET CONT	RACT RE	QUIF	SEMEN.	TS.				
	3. A	CONTRA	ACTOR	ино и	SES STEE	L PRODU	CTS	IN A	IOLATIC	N			
	OF	THIS	SECTI	ON MA	Y BE SUE	SJECT TO	CIV	/IL P	ENALTIE	S			
	PL	IRSUAN'	r to w	. VA.	CODE SE	CTION 5	A -3-	-56.					
						-							
	REV. 1	10/01/	0 1									•	
				•									
	EXHIBI	IT 7											
	201507	ete Ali	ING T BEEF M	C1.4	SS & STE	EI TN P	IIRI I	rc Wn	RKS				
	1		DINTRON	9 67.4	133 & 31E	EE IN I	UD L	410	KKO .				
	PROJEC	. I S											
,	TN ACC	ผลกลกา	CE WIT	H WES	T VIRGI	IIA CODE	5-:	19-1	ET., SEC	Q.,			
	EVERY	CONTR	ACT FO	R CON	STRUCTIO	N, RECO	NSTI	RUCTI	ON,	-			
	AI TERA	ATTON.	REPAI	R. IM	PROVEMEN	T OR MA	INTI	ENANC	E OF				
	PUBLIC	WORK	S. WHE	RE TH	E COST	IS MORE	THAI	N \$50	,000 AI	, av	1		
	TN THE	CASE	OF ST	EEL C	MLY, WHI	RE THE	COS.	T OF	STEEL :	IS			
	MORE '	THAN S	50.000	OR V	WHERE MOR	RE THAN	10,	000 P	OUNDS (OF .			
	STEEL	ARF R	FOUTRE	D. TH	HE STATE	WILL AC	CEP.	T ONL	Y ALUM:	INUM	1		
	GLASS	. OR S	TEEL F	RODUC	ITS PRODU	JCED IN	THE	UNIT	ED STA	TES.			
	TN ADI	NOITION	. ITEM	IS OF	MACHINE	RY OR EQ	U IP	MENT	PURCHA:	SED			
	FOR US	SE AT	THE SI	TE OF	PUBLIC	WORKS S	HAL	LBE	MADE O	۲	-		
***************************************	 		<u> </u>	SEER	 EVERSE SIDE FO	RITERMS AND C	CILCUOS	ONS			·		聚
SIGNATURE			200 (200 (200 <u>(200)</u>			TELEPHONE			g g g a villa a distributa di Addilla.	DATE			
7771 5			FEIN			<u> </u>			DDEGG ALL	MOES	TO BE NOTE	AROVE	
TITLE			. 7477								TO BE NOTED		



SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

EASTERN ARROW

P.O. BOX 4108

CHARLESTON, WV 25364

PHONE: 304 414-0255

FAX: 304 414-0256

easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net

Request for Quotation

∴PA	IJ		
	1	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ALTENHON OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DATE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS FOB SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 02/23/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 05/12/2010 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP LINE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED DNLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:



easternarrow.net

Request for Quotation

DEP14914

PAGE	
12	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

97-a F0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

25304

304-926-0499

RF	COPY
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS HERE
	EASTERN ARROW
	P.O. BOX 4108
	CHARLESTON, WV 25364
	PHONE: 304 414-0255
	FAX: 304 414-0256
	easternarrow@hotmail.com

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/23/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 05/12/2010 AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY. UOP LINE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS THE ADDENDUM AND AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAIT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP14914.. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

PAG	
1	3

ADDRESS CORRESPO	NDENCE (ID A FIENTION OF
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108

CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com

easternarrow.net

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 02/23/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE 05/12/2010 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT. QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UOP LINE ADDENDUM NO * S: NO. NO. NO. NN. I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE COMPANY REV. 11/96 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE PRESIONNT

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

easternarrow@hotmail.com

Request for Quotation

REC NUMBER DEP14914

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 **CHARLESTON, WV 25364** PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256

easternarrow.net FREIGHTTERMS F,O.B SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 02/23/2010 OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID 05/12/2010 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE **TEM NUMBER** QUANTITY UOP LINE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID CB-23 BUYER: DEP14914 RFQ. NO.: BID OPENING DATE: 05/12/2010 1:30 PM BID OPENING TIME: PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: 90 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS - ७८५ ১ SIGNATURE

55.675



Anthon

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

easternarrow.net

Request for Quotation

DEP14914

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **EASTERN ARROW** P.O. BOX 4108 CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com

FREIGHT TERMS SHIPVIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 02/23/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 05/12/2010 UNITPRICE AMOUNT: ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: DEP14914 **** TOTAL: THIS IS THE END OF RFQ SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE PRESIDENT

Hampton No. 4 Maintenance Requisition #PDEP14914

PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com EASTERN ARROW
P.O. BOX 4108
CHARLESTON, WV 25364
PHONE: 304 414-0255
____FAX: 304 414-0256

Vendors Name: easternarrow.net

easternarrow@hotmail.com

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

Item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
1.0	1 1 1	Mobilization & Demobilization (Cannot be more than 5% of Total Amount Bid)	\$ 31,000	\$31,000
2.0	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Cannot be more than 3% of Total Amount Bid)	\$18858 [^]	\$ 18858
3.0	LS	Quality Control (Cannot be more than 2% of Total Amount Bid)	\$ 1000	\$ 1000
4.0	LS	Site Preparation (Cannot be more than 5% of Total Amount Bid)	\$ 31000	\$ 31,000
4.1	27 Ea.	Road Sump Cleanout	15 100	\$ 2700
4.2	LS	Petroleum Contaminated Soil Removal	\$ 2700	\$ 2700
4.3	LS	Existing Bridge Upgrade	\$ 5052	\$ 5052
4.4	300 Bags	Soda Ash Briquettes	\$ 20-	\$ 6,000
5.0	2,100 LF	Silt Fence	\$ 0.19	\$ 210
5.1	2,080 LF	Regrade Haybale Barriers	<u> </u>	\$ 208
5.2	20 Ea.	Rock Check Dams	\$ 100	S ZASS
6.0	16 Acs.	Revegetation	\$ 100	\$ 1600
7.1	19 LF	2.0 Ft. Deep Riprap "Vee" Shaped Ditch	\$ 50	\$ 950
7.2	774 LF	2.0 Ft, Deep Grouted Riprap "Vee" Shaped Ditch	\$ 65	\$ 50310
7,3	2,134 LF	2.0 Ft. Deep by 6.0 Ft. Flat Bottom Shaped Ditch	\$ 98-	\$209,\3E
7.4	LS	Stream Bank Protection	\$ 25884	
8.0	25,000 CY	Unclassified Excavation		\$ 230,000
11.0	500 LF	Subsurface Drain	\$ 20	\$ 10,000
			\$ \$44.50 SES	
33/2/4/2016 72 /2/2018		TOTAL		62864

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

ax No.: 304-4.4-0236 E-mail addres	Zip Code: 25344 Phone: 304-414-0255
art B: Legal Structure	
Corporation () Sole Proprietorship) Other (please specify)	() Partnership () LLC
Part C: Certifying and updating information in to	the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only tions for that option, and sign below.
date. If you select this option, you must Sign and date below and do not comple Part of the information on the attached the information in AVS for my compan must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to	f from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto- t attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form.

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Page: 1

(141829) EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

Entity ID		Name			Desc Code		End Date	Pct. Own.	Hold Code
139824	WARDWELL,	NKA	. •		PRS	17-Feb-1994			
139824	WARDWELL,	ANN			SH	17-Feb-1994		338	
139825	WARDWELL,	MICHAEL		ref T	VP	17-Feb-1994			
139825	WARDWELL,	MICHAEL	• '		SH	17-Feb-1994		34%	
139826	WARDWELL,	JAY R			SEC	1-Մկր-1996			
139826	WARDWELL,	JAY R			TRE	1-Jun-1996.	٠,		
139826	WARDWELL,	JAY R		٠.	~ SH	1-Jun-1996		338	
	WARDWELL,				DIR	1-Jun-1996	31-Jul~2000		
	WARDWELL,				5H	1-Jun-1996	31-Jul-2000	28%	•



NUDDA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14914

(3)	;PA	\GE		300	
			1		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDEN	CETO ATTENTION: OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

EASTERN ARROW P O BOX 4108 **CHARLESTON WV W 25364** ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATEPRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE			HIP VIA		i i	0.8		FREIGH	TERMS
04/25/								~~~\!T\!~	TO TO LA PARTICIO		:30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:		05/12/	2010	gggveggerees#			RID (OPENING		<u> </u>		
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEI	V NUMBER		UN	IT PRICE		AM	DUNT
	****** ADDEND TO DIS RESULT 04/07/ BID OP AT 1:3	****** UM ISS TRIBUT ING FR 2010. PENING	****** UED FOE THE	* AD R TH PRE- MAN	DENDUM E HAMP' BID SIO DATORY IME RE	NO. TON #GN-IN PRE-	1 *** 4 MAI SHEE BID M	******* NTENANC TS AND EETING NGED AS	****** E PROJ THE Q/ ON	ECT A	AM	JONY
0001	Total Control of the	1	JB		962-73		• ATI	ED DDOE	DEDTIES			
	****		10.000000	HE EN	ID OF R	₽FQ	DEP14	ER PROF			\$ <u>628</u>	604
	.	1		SEERE	VERSE SIDE		The Control of the Co	NDITIONS				
SIGNATURE	人人	$\Lambda \Lambda \Lambda$				TEL	EPHONE	50-414	,55	DATE	5/26	110
THE RESIDENCE	T La Ene		EIN CO	5-07	5660		*			HANGE	S TO BE NOT	*
2 0000 2000 A F				~~~~		ARID AL	SDDEC	O IN CDACI	= AROVE	LAREI	ED 'VEND	∩R¹



WV PURCHASING ACA SECT Fax 304-558-4115
REQUEST TOF Quotation

DEP14914

Nay 10 2010 05:33pm P001/001

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A FIENTION OF THUCK BOWMAN 104-558-2157

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRINTED SHPVA FREIGHT TEAMS 05/10/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 05/20/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01,30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE TANDOMA **** ADDENDUM NO. 2 ***** ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE HAMPTON #4 MAINTENANCE PROJECT TO EXTEND THE BID DATE FROM 05/12/2010 TO 05/20/2010 AT 1:30 PM. ADDENDUM NO. WILL BE ISSUED SHORTLY CONTAINING THE CHANGES *************** NO OTHER CHANGES ************ d001 962-73 JB RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THIS IS THE END OF REO 402,052 DEP14914 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 4-0255 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55.0754491 Prasionwi



Request for Quotation

DEP14914

RFO NUMBER

PA	GE	(3)
	1	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

Ť

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAL			SHIP VIA			‱O.B.⊗		la com	AHT TERMS
05/16/	*******						erecenter de ordere	5 22:05:05:05:05:05:00			000000000000000000000000000000000000000	20 PERIO
BID OPENING DATE:		05/27/	2010	Bassansa varas	•		BID	OPENI	NG TI	ME 0	1:30PM	
LINÉ	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	П	EM NUMB	ER		UNITPRIC	Œ		AMOUNT
	****	****	****	ADDE	NDIIM N	ın z	****	××××	****	~~~~~		
					İ			İ			*	
	ADDEND JECT T ATTACH	O DIST	KTBUT	OR TH E ADD	E HAMF ITIONA	YL VE	NO.4 M NDOR Q	AINTE /A PE	NANCE R THE	PRO-		
	BID OP TO 05/	ENING 27/10	DATE AT 1:	AND T 30 PM	IME AR	RE EX	TENDED	FROM	05/20	0/10		· ·
	****	*****	****	** NO	OTHER	CHA	NGES *	****	****	**** *	*	
		19722	**************************************					70444				
THE STATE OF THE S		7	- WHITE	***************************************			,				The state of the s	
0001		,	JB	1	962-73							
	RECLAMA	NOITA	REST	DRATI	DN OF	LAND	& ОТН	ER PR	OPERT1	ES	***************************************	
		,	1,771,744,000,000,000				PROPORTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE					derena
1	****	THIS	IS TH	IE ENI	OF R	FQ	DEP14	914 *÷	****	TOTAL:	628	4007
		777										
7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7												
		Î										
IGNATURE \	\	1 1		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE F						<u> </u>	
		\sqrt{N}				TELE	PHONE - 4	14.0	255	DATE	5-ZG-	10
PRRSI	DIEM-	FEIN	5	5-6°	1544		- N		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		TO BE NOTE	

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP14914	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	HESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned	ed, Eastern Arrow Corporation, Inc.
of PO Box 4108, Cr	harieston, vvest Virginia 25364	ed, Eastern Arrow Corporation, Inc, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compar
STUD MULTIS PHINCIP	al office in the City of Twestheld Center	as Surely, are hold and firmly become as a con-
or west virginia, as Obligee, in th	ne penal sum of <u>5% of bid amount</u>	(\$ 5% of bid amount) for the normant of which
well and truly to be made, we join	itly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, a	administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the abo	ove obligation is such that whereas the Princ	cipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a Ce	ertain bid or proposal, attached hereto and r	made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in contract
DEP14914, Hampton No. 4 M	Maintenance in Boone County, WV, ac	ccording to plans and specifications.
NOW THEREFORE,		
agreement created by the accenta	ccepted and the Principal shall enter into a c bonds and insurance required by the bid or ince of said bid, then this obligation shall be derstood and agreed that the liability of the	contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
valve notice of any such extension IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	n. Principal and Surety have hereunto set the	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no a may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby air hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
iave caused meir corporate seals t	to be affixed hereunto and these presents to	be signed by their proper officers, this
Brd day of March	, 20 10	The state of the s
Principal Corporate Seal		Eastern Arrow Corporation Inc. (Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President)
		Ann Wardwell, President (Title)
urety Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety) Attorney in Fact
PORTANT – Surety executing bor d a power of attorney must be atta	nds must be licensed in West Virginia to tran	Attorney-in-Fact Ross E. Johnson, Attorney-In-Fact nsact surety indurance. Corporate seals must be affixed.

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship.

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **25th** day of **AUGUST** A.D., **2008**.

Corporate Seals Affixed SEAL State of Ohio County of Medina ss.:





WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

y: ノ Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Se*nior Executive*

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina, Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

ss.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 3rd day of March A.D., 2010.







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary arrive Secretary

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WIEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF YAMA WHA TO-WIT:
I, Ann Warours, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of TEASTROW ARROW (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that TZASTARA ARROW CORP (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
(Company Name)
ву:
Title:
Date:
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 14th day of April 2010
By Commission expires May 3, 2016 OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SHEILA McCORMICK P. O. Box 104 Alum Creek, WV 25003 My Commission Expires May 3, 2016 NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SHEILA McCORMICK (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Alum Creek, WV 25003 My Commission Expires May 3, 2016

AntiiaEco iiiE i cataiiiii
Vendor's Name: TEASTRICH ATRICON CORP
Authorized Signature: Date:
State of
County of KANANUA, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 44 day of April 2010
My Commission expires $\underline{m_{ay3}}$, $20\underline{l_{b}}$.
AFFIX SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SHEILA MCCORMICK P.O. Box 104